
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chair)
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Ron Hignett
Councillor Valerie Hill
Councillor Joan Lowe
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor June Roberts
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 2 March 2021

Development Control Committee

Monday, 1 February 2021 6.30 p.m.
To be held remotely, contact Clerk for 
access

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 8

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

(A) 20/00352/HBCOUT - Outline application for residential 
development (Use Class C3) up to 86 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access at former Tarmac Site 
and former Stobart Site, Foundry Lane, Widnes, Cheshire  

9 - 26

(B) 20/00488/FUL - Retrospective application for erection of a 
temporary two storey Portakabin building to be used as 
classroom accommodation.  The classroom block will have 
linked on toilet facilities, a stair-pod for main access to the 
first floor and an emergency exit staircase.  The 
development will also include a linked on Portakabin 
modular gym and a stand-alone music block.  The 
application seeks a 3 year temporary planning permission - 
Widnes 6th Form College, Cronton Lane, Widnes, WA8 
5WA  

27 - 41

(C) PLANS  42 - 52

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 14 December 2020 
held remotely

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, P. Peak, 
L. Woodward and R. Cooper

Also in attendance: 13 members of the public and one member of the press

Action
The Committee took part in a minute’s silence in honour of 

Councillor Morley, who had sadly passed away last month.  The Chair 
paid tribute to him on behalf of Members and colleagues, saying that 
Councillor Morley was a long standing Member of the Development 
Control Committee, who acted with loyalty and made a huge 
contribution in his role as Vice Chair.   He would be greatly missed.

DEV21 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2020, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.

DEV22 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV23 20/00026/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION, WITH ALL 
MATTERS OTHER THAN ACCESS RESERVED FOR 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING UP TO 42 APARTMENTS 
AND ANCILLARY WORKS  AT LAND BOUNDED BY MILL 
LANE AND DERBY ROAD, WIDNES, CHESHIRE

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved, subject to the conditions listed below. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to:

a) The entering into a legal or other agreement relating 
to securing financial contributions towards open 
space;

b) Conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard outline conditions for the submission of 
reserved matters applications (BE1);

2. Plans condition listing relevant drawings i.e. site 
location / red edge, access details (BE1 and 
TP17);

3. Submission and agreement of a submission of a 
construction / traffic management plan which 
would include wheel cleansing details, hours of 
construction and deliveries (BE1);

4. Submission of existing and agreement of 
proposed site levels ( BE1);

5. Submission and agreement of external facing 
materials (BE1 and BE2);

6. Conditions for the submission and agreement of 
boundary treatments, landscaping, management 
and maintenance (BE1 and BE22);

7. Tree protection measures outlined in arboricultural 
report (GE27);

8. Breeding birds protection (GE21 and CS20);
9. Bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and CS20);
10.Hedgehog reasonable avoidance measures 

(GE21 and CS20);
11.Method statement for the irradiation of invasive 

species (GE21 and CS20);
12.Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19);
13.Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1, 

TP6, TP7, TP12, TP15 and TP17);
14.Submission of revised noise report with reserved 

matters (PR2);
15.Submission of ground investigation report, 

mitigation measures and validation (PR14 and 
CS23);

16.Drainage strategy based on the SUDS hierarchy, 
including its implementation, maintenance, 

Page 2



management, and verification of the scheme 
(PR16 and CS23);

17.Foul and surface water on a separate system 
(PR16 and CS23);

18.Waste Audit – (WM8);
19.Submission and implementation of an 

archaeological watching brief (CS20); and
20.Provision of affordable housing (CS13).

And

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application.

Due to connection problems, Councillor Zygadllo missed part 
of the Officer’s and speaker’s presentations to the Committee for the 
item below, so he was not permitted to vote on this application. 

DEV24 20/00337/OUTEIA - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION, 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS, 
FOR THE RESIDENTIAL LED MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE, COMPRISING 
RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3), EMPLOYMENT (USE 
CLASS B1) AND LOCAL CENTRE USES (USE CLASS A1-
A4/D1) AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, 
LANDSCAPING AND LAND REMODELLING ON LAND AT 
DARESBURY PARK, WARRINGTON  WA7 4BB

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was noted that further consultee responses had 
been received from Natural England; Highways and 
Transportation; and Preston Brook Parish Council.  The 
additional recommended conditions resulting from these 
were presented in the AB Update List, together with details 
of four additional representations received.

Officers advised that since the publication of the 
report and update list Appleton Parish Council had raised 
concerns regarding additional traffic generation in areas of 
Stockton Heath, Appleton, Stretton, Hatton and Walton.  
However, Warrington Borough Council’s Highways Engineer 
had advised that they had no objection to the proposed 
development.

Page 3



The Committee was addressed by Mr William 
Tavernor, who objected to the proposals on behalf of local 
residents from Preston Brook, at Bankside and Quay Place.  
He informed the Committee that residents felt under 
represented due to the fact that only one objector was 
permitted to speak to the Committee.  He argued that:

 The proposal was in fact two development
[...]
t and the retention of access to Red Brow Lane, which 
was also a key route for pedestrians and cyclists.  It was 
commented that as the site was now allocated for 
employment and residential uses (mixed uses), this proposal 
was acceptable and complied with planning policies.  The 
Committee agreed that the application be approved, subject 
to the conditions listed below.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to:

a) The entering into a Legal or other agreement relating 
to a financial contribution in lieu of on-site open space 
provision; financial contribution towards the 
improvement of public rights of way including railway 
crossing; and financial contribution towards 
sustainable transport improvements.

b) Conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard outline conditions for the submission of 
reserved matters applications (BE1);

2. Condition setting out the parameters of the 
permission including number of dwellings, 
permitted uses and floor space (BE1); 

3. Condition for a phasing plan (BE1);
4. Plans condition listing relevant drawings i.e. site 

location / red edge, access details (BE1 and 
TP17);

5. Submission and agreement of a submission of a 
construction environmental management plan 
which will include, dust mitigation wheel cleansing 
details, hours of construction and deliveries (BE1);

6. Submission of ground investigation report, 
mitigation measures and validation (PR14 and 
CS23);

7. Submission of existing and agreement of 
proposed site levels ( BE1);

8. Submission and agreement of external facing 
materials (BE1 and BE2);

9. Condition(s) for the submission and agreement of 

Page 5



boundary treatments, landscaping, management 
and maintenance (BE1 and BE22);

10.Condition(s) for tree report and protection 
measures (GE27);

11.Conditions(s) for breeding birds protection and 
bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and CS20);

12.Condition(s) securing the protection and mitigation 
measures for bats (GE21 and CS20);

13.Condition(s) for badger and hedgehog reasonable 
avoidance measures (GE21 and CS20);

14.Method statement for the irradiation of invasive 
species (GE21 and CS20);

15.Submission of a biodiversity action plan (GE21 
and CS20);

16.Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19);
17.Condition(s) for parking, access and servicing 

provision (BE1, TP6, TP7, TP12, TP15 and 
TP17);

18.Submission of noise report (PR2);
19.Drainage strategy based on the SUDS hierarchy, 

including its implementation, maintenance, 
management, and verification of the scheme 
(PR16 and CS23);

20.Foul and surface water on a separate system 
(PR16 and CS23);

21.Waste Audit (WM8);
22.Submission and implementation of a scheme for 

archaeological work (CS20); 
23.Provision of affordable housing (CS13);
24.Submission and approval of landscape and 

ecology management plan (LEMP) (GE21 and 
CS20);

25.Condition to protect and enhance the Red Brow 
Cutting SSSI (GE21 and CS20); and

26.Submission of details, agreement and 
implementation of the provision for bus 
infrastructure (TP1).

And

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application. 

Page 6



DEV25 20/00355/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
SINGLE STOREY OFFICE AND REPLACEMENT WITH A 
NEW TWO STOREY OFFICE AND JOINING OF THE TWO 
EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNITS WITH A LINK EXTENSION 
AT UNIT 2 GODDARD ROAD, ASTMOOR INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, RUNCORN, WA7 1QF

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Committee noted the response from the 
Council’s Contaminated Land Officer, as presented in the 
supplementary AB Update List and that he raised no 
objection, subject to the requirement of investigation and 
assessment of the site be conditioned, should the 
application be approved.  The Committee agreed that the 
application be approved, subject to the conditions listed 
below.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time; 
2. Approved plans;
3. Materials;
4. Ground contamination;
5. Vehicle access, parking and servicing construction 

prior to occupation;
6. Cycle parking details;
7. Electric vehicle charging details;
8. Drainage;
9. Site and finished floor levels; and
10.Site waste management plan and onsite waste 

storage and management.

DEV26 20/00371/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF A BUILDING 
TO BE USED AS OFFICES (USE CLASS B1) AND AS A 
SELF-STORAGE FACILITY (USE CLASS B8) PLUS 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, IMPROVED ACCESS AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS ON LAND AT THE 
JUNCTION OF EARLE ROAD AND CARTER HOUSE 
WAY, WIDNES, WA8 0WR

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was reported that updated drainage information had 
been provided by the applicant in line with requests made by 

Page 7



the Council’s Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities.  
Their responses to this information was provided in the 
supplementary AB Update List and noted by the Committee.

Mr Bruce Risk, who represented the agent for the 
planning application, addressed the Committee.  He 
introduced the family run business to Members stating that 
they had established in 2006, were expanding in the area, 
and considered this site key for their expansion plans.  He 
stated that the facility would create new jobs on what is 
currently a vacant site; it would complement existing 
businesses in the area; all statutory consultees were 
supportive and all material conditions had been addressed 
in the officer’s report.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions listed below.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Time;
2. Approved plans;
3. Use restriction;
4. Materials;
5. Site levels;
6. Vehicle access, parking and servicing construction 

prior to occupation;
7. Cycle parking details;
8. Electric vehicle charging details;
9. New crossing point over Earle Road;
10.Breeding bird protection;
11.Bird nesting boxes;
12.RAMS for terrestrial mammals;
13.RAMS for amphibians;
14.Contaminated land;
15.Site waste management plan; 
16.Drainage and flood risk;
17.Protection of United Utilities assets; and
18.No additional temporary structures or external 

storage.

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.

Page 8



APPLICATION NO: 20/00352/HBCOUT
LOCATION: Former Tarmac Site and Former Stobart 

Site, Foundry Lane, Widnes, Cheshire
PROPOSAL: Outline application for residential 

development (Use Class C3) up to 86 
dwellings with all matters reserved except for 
access

WARD: Ditton
PARISH: Halebank Parish Council
APPLICANT:

AGENT:

Halton Borough Council - Investment & 
Development
Cassidy & Ashton

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Unitary Development Plan 
(2005)

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Part Proposed Employment Development 
Site  (Site Ref. 34/3)
Part Action Area Halebank

DEPARTURE Yes
REPRESENTATIONS: 7 no. representations have been received 

from the publicity given to the application. 
One Letter of Support has been received 
from Councillor Harris. 

KEY ISSUES: Principle of Residential Development on 
Allocated Employment Land, Design and 
Layout, Highways and Access, Flood Risk 
and Drainage, Noise and Amenity of Future 
Occupiers.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions.

SITE MAP

Page 9 Agenda Item 3a



1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The application site is located approximately 1.5km West of Widnes Town 
Centre, to the South of the West Coast Main Line, the former Ditton Station and 
Ditton Brook which bounds the site to the North and East. The site has a total 
a
[...]
oise perspective. Subject to 
appropriate mitigation no conflict with NPPF Paragraph 182 is considered to 
exist and the proposals are in compliance with Policies BE1 and PR8 of the 
Halton Unitary Development Plan and Policy CS23 of the Halton Core Strategy.
 

6.7Ground Contamination

The application site is covered by a number of ground investigation reports, 
with an initial desk study covering the whole site area. The preliminary risk 
assessment (PRA) presents a detailed review of the available information and 
a site reconnaissance visit. A range of historical site uses both on and off site 
have been identified as having the potential to give rise to significant 
contamination of the site with respect to the proposed residential development. 
The site history includes the infilling of marshy ground and a former channel of 
Ditton Brook, railway land and the recent concrete batching plant. A number of 
possible pollutant linkages are presented in the preliminary conceptual site 
model, and a site investigation was recommended to determine the presence 
of such linkages and the relevant significance to the identified receptors 
(including ground and surface waters, future residents and construction 
workers).

The Council’s Contaminated Land Officer has confirmed that the site 
investigation and supporting risk assessments are sufficiently robust to make 

Page 21



clear recommendations regarding the contamination status of the application 
site and for appropriate mitigation measures with respect to human health. With 
regard to the controlled waters risks (to ground water and to Ditton Brook) a 
number of assumptions have been made about the significance of the identified 
contamination and the conclusion that the site is low risk. 

The Environment Agency has confirmed that they raise no objection subject to 
conditions relating to site remediation and verification, drainage and restricting 
the use of deep or piled foundation solutions. 

For the protect
[...]
utlined in paragraph 8 of the NPPF.

The proposal is in outline with layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
matters reserved for future determination. The applicant has provided enough 
information to demonstrate that there is sufficient space within the site to 
accommodate the Council’s standards in the final design and submission of 
reserved matters, and that a scheme of up to 86 dwellings can be designed and 
accommodated within the site that would comply with the design of New 
Residential Development SPD and Policies of the Halton UDP and CS18 of the 
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan.

Appropriate access points to the site from Foundry Lane would be achieved 
and the layout demonstrates sufficient space for movement within the site as 
well as an appropriate level of car parking.

A number of comments have been raised through representations including 
with respect to the detailed layout, retention of existing landscaping, privacy 
and access rights. These largely relate to potential future phases of 
development as shown on the indicative masterplan for context. It is considered 
that all such issues are capable of resolution through future application 
including at reserved matters stage.

The proposals are considered to offer a number of benefits in providing 
residential development involving the regeneration of a brownfield site in a 
sustainable location and potentially kick starting wider regenerative 
development. 

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and is therefore 
recommended for approval.

8. RECOMMENDATION 

That the application is approved subject to the following:

a) Conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard outline conditions for the submission of reserved matters 
applications (BE1)

2. Plans condition listing relevant drawings i.e. site location / red edge, 
access details (BE1 and TP17)

3. Submission and agreement of a submission of a construction 
management plan including measures to prevent pollution of controlled 
waters to include an ecological buffer of 5m from the bankside of Ditton 
Brook (BE1/ GE21)

4. Submission of existing and agreement of proposed site levels ( BE1)
5. Restricting deep or piled foundation solutions (PR5/ PR14/ CS23)
6. Breeding birds protection (GE21 and Policy CS20)
7. Bat and Bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and Policy CS20)
8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19)

Page 25



9. Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1, TP6, TP7, TP12, TP15 
and TP17)

10.Securing updated noise report/ implementation of noise mitigation 
measures (PR2)

11.Submission of detailed remediation method statement, mitigation 
measures and validation (PR14 and CS23)

12.Drainage strategy based on the SUDS hierarchy, including its 
implementation, maintenance, management, and verification of the 
scheme (PR16 and CS23)

13.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 and CS23)
14.Materials Management Plan/ Waste Audit – (WM8)
15.Submission and agreement of a householder information pack 
16.Submission and agreement of Japanese knotweed eradication scheme 

and validation report confirming the site has been remediated for 12 
months 

17.Submission and agreement of as sensitive lighting scheme for Ditton 
Brook

18.Submission and agreement of ecological/ biodiversity enhancement 
scheme including 5m ecological brook buffer and native planting is 
designed into the scheme. 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 26



APPLICATION NO: 20/00488/FUL
LOCATION: Widnes Sixth Form College, Cronton 

Lane, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 5WA.
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for erection of 

a temporary two storey Portakabin 
building to be used as classroom 
accommodation. The classroom block 
will have linked on toilet facilities, a stair-
pod for main access to the first floor and 
an emergency exit staircase. The 
development will also include a linked on 
Portakabin modular gym and a stand-
alone music block. The application 
seeks a 3 year temporary planning 
permission.

WARD: Farnworth
PARISH: None
AGENT (S): Mr Tom Myers, Portakabin Limited, 

Leeds Hire Centre, Gelderd Road, 
Leeds, LS12 6LZ.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)
Halton Core Strategy (2013)
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Greenspace (School Playing Fields) – 
Unitary Development Plan Proposals 
Map.

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: Representations from two contributors 

have been received from the publicity 
given to the application.

KEY ISSUES: Parking and Accessibility, External 
Appearance.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions.

SITE MAP

Page 27 Agenda Item 3b



1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site subject of the application is the Widnes Sixth Form College located on 
Cronton Lane in Widnes.  The site is 5.95ha in area.  The playing fields are 
located on the southern and eastern parts of the site.  The complex of College 
buildings and associated parking areas are located on the northern and western 
parts of the site.

The site is bounded by residential development to the east and south of the site 
with the land to the north and west being more open in nature
[...]
ry: Sport England raises no objection to this application which is 
considered to meet Exception E4 of our adopted Playing Fields Policy, subject 
to a condition requiring reinstatement of the tennis/netball courts once the 
temporary permission expires.

An assessment of the proposal and wording of the condition is set out below.

Sport England - Statutory Role and Policy

It is understood that the proposal prejudices the use, or leads to the loss of use, 
of land being used as a playing field or has been used as a playing field in the 
last five years, as defined in The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Statutory Instrument 2015 No. 
595). The consultation with Sport England is therefore a statutory requirement.

Sport England has considered the application in light of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (in particular Para. 97), and against its own playing 
fields policy, which states:

'Sport England will oppose the granting of planning permission for any 
development which would lead to the loss of, or would prejudice the use of:

 all or any part of a playing field, or
 land which has been used as a playing field and remains undeveloped, or
 land allocated for use as a playing field 

unless, in the judgement of Sport England, the development as a whole meets 
with one or more of five specific exceptions.'

Sport England's Playing Fields Policy and Guidance document can be viewed 
via the below link:
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-
planning/planning-for-sport#playing_fields_policy 

The Proposal and Impact on Playing Field

The proposal is for the construction of portacabins for a temporary period of 3 
years on the site of the tennis/netball courts. As the sports courts are 
immediately adjacent to the functional playing field they fall within the “whole of 
a site” definition of playing field set out in SI No.595. It is understood the 
permission is retrospective.

Page
[...]
his be conditioned?  The 
access point is established and is something that is managed by the College.  
It is not considered reasonable to attach a planning condition which restricts its 
usage as it would not meet the tests required.  With regard to a new pedestrian 
access to Queensbury Way, improved pedestrian linkages were secured by 
condition on application 20/00039/FUL with the detail to be submitted.

The application seeks a 3 year temporary planning permission and needs to be 
determined on this basis.  The granting of the application would result in a 
temporary 3 year time period from the point of determination.  Whilst it is noted 
that the siting of the temporary buildings on the site without the benefit of 
planning permission is by no means desirable, this application would regularise 
the breach of planning control and they are considered acceptable for the 
duration sought as set out in the above assessment.  

7. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion, the proposal provides temporary accommodation to allow the 
provision of continued education at the site whilst the extensions and alterations 
previously granted by the Council are implemented ancillary to the enjoyment 
of the designated greenspace.  The temporary accommodation is functional in 
appearance, sited in a position which is not seriously detrimental to residential 
amenity and does not result in any severe highway impact which would warrant 
the refusal of the application as concluded by Highway Officers at both Halton 
and Knowsley.  

Page 40



The proposal is considered to accord with the Development Plan and would 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development in Halton.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

8. RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.
 

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Temporary Period of 3 years.
2. Scheme for the reinstatement of the site following the expiry of the 3 year 

period. 

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

The
[...]
ES
	3a 20/00352/HBCOUT - Outline application for residential development (Use Class C3) up to 86 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access at former Tarmac Site and former Stobart Site, Foundry Lane, Widnes, Cheshire
	3b 20/00488/FUL - Retrospective application for erection of a temporary two storey Portakabin building to be used as classroom accommodation.  The classroom block will have linked on toilet facilities, a stair-pod for main access to the first floor and an emergency exit staircase.  The development will also include a linked on Portakabin modular gym and a stand-alone music block.  The application seeks a 3 year temporary planning permission - Widnes 6th Form College, Cronton Lane, Widnes, WA8 5WA
	3c Plans



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 1 February 2021 held 
remotely

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Thompson and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, K. Thompson, 
L. Woodward and I. Dignall

Also in attendance: Councillor Baker and one member of the press

Action
DEV27 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 
2020, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.

DEV28 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

To avoid any allegation of bias, Councillor Hignett did not take 
part in the debate or vote on the following item, as he has dealt with 
the application previously in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for 
Physical Environment on Executive Board.

DEV29 20/00352/HBCOUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) UP TO 
86 DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
EXCEPT FOR ACCESS AT FORMER TARMAC SITE AND 
FORMER STOBART SITE, FOUNDRY LANE, WIDNES, 
CHESHIRE

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Since the publication of the agenda, Members were 
advised that further to the outstanding consultation response 
outlined on page 23 of the report, Natural England had 
confirmed that they raised no objection subject to the 
proposed mitigation being secured.  Officers were satisfied 
that this could be achieved by securing conditions to those 
listed.

In response to Members concerns over the increase 
in traffic movements and the need for a 20 mph speed limit 
on Ditton Bridge, it was explained that a traffic assessment 
had been carried out with no issues reported and the speed 
limit on Ditton Bridge was thought to be in place due to the 
integrity of the sidewalls, so was a safety issue.   

A query was also raised about how the scheme fitted 
with the redevelopment of other land in the area including 
the Widnes Timber Yard.  It was commented that this 
application sought to bring forward land within the Council’s 
ownership to take advantage of potential funding; the 
Council’s Major Projects Team had been liaising with wider 
landowners about bringing those sites forward for 
development.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions listed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard outline conditions for the submission of 
reserved matters applications (BE1);

2. Plans condition listing relevant drawings ie. Site 
location / red edge, access details (BE1 and TP17);

3. Submission and agreement of a submission of a 
construction management plan including measures to 
prevent pollution of controlled waters to include an 
ecological buffer of 5M from the bankside of Ditton 
Brook (BE1/GE21);

4. Submission of existing and agreement of proposed 
site levels (BE1);

5. Restricting deep or piled foundation solutions 
(PR5/PR14/CS23);

6. Breeding birds protection (GE21 and CS20);
7. Bat and bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and 

CS20);



8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19);
9. Securing updated noise report / implementation of 

noise mitigation measures (PR2);
10.Securing updated noise report / implementation of 

noise mitigation measures (PR2);
11.Submission of detailed remediation method 

statement, mitigation measures and validation (PR14 
and CS23);

12.Drainage strategy based on the SUDS hierarchy, 
including its implementation, maintenance, 
management and verification of the scheme (PR16 
and CS23);

13.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 
and CS23);

14.Materials Management Plan / Waste Audit (WM8);
15.Submission and agreement of a householder 

information pack;
16.Submission and agreement of Japanese Knotweed 

eradication scheme and validation report confirming 
the site had been remediated for 12 months;

17.Submission and agreement of a sensitive lighting 
scheme for Ditton Brook; and

18.Submission and agreement of ecological / biodiversity 
enhancement scheme including 5m ecological brook 
buffer and native planting is designed into the 
scheme.

DEV30 20/00488/FUL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR 
ERECTION OF A TEMPORARY TWO STOREY 
PORTAKABIN BUILDING TO BE USED AS CLASSROOM 
ACCOMMODATION.  THE CLASSROOM BLOCK WILL 
HAVE LINKED ON TOILET FACILITIES, A STAIR-POD 
FOR MAIN ACCESS TO THE FIRST FLOOR AND AN 
EMERGENCY EXIT STAIRCASE.  THE DEVELOPMENT 
WILL ALSO INCLUDE A LINKED ON PORTAKABIN 
MODULAR GYM AND A STAND-ALONE MUSIC BLOCK.  
THE APPLICATION SEEKS A 3 YEAR TEMPORARY 
PLANNING PERMISSION - WIDNES 6TH FORM 
COLLEGE, CRONTON LANE, WIDNES, WA8 5WA

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

One Member commented that a retrospective 
planning application of this nature showed a flagrant 
disregard for the planning rules, on the part of the agent, 
who should know better.   He suggested that the 3 year 
approval should begin from when the Portakabin was 
erected last September 2020, not from the day it is 



approved, and moved an amendment to this effect.  The 
amendment was seconded, but defeated following a vote.  
The Committee then voted on the original recommendation, 
which was carried by majority, so the application was 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit – temporary period of 3 years; and
2. A scheme for the reinstatement of the site following 

the expiry of the 3 year period.

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


